

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/5/2018 3:55 PM**

No. 51898-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

THERESA J. LOWE; AND
LOREN J. BOSSHARD AND DONNA R. BOSSHARD,

Appellants,

v.

FOXHALL COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP
Dianne K. Conway, WSBA No. 28542
1201 Pacific Ave., Suite 2100
Tacoma, WA 98102
(253) 620-6500

Attorney for Appellants Theresa J. Lowe
and Loren J. Bosshard and Donna A.
Bosshard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	1
	A. The November 19, 2015 Bylaws Amendment is fully consistent with the Covenants	1
	B. The November 19, 2015 special meeting was property conducted	6
	1. The proxy votes for the November 19, 2015 special meeting were property counted	6
	2. The Notice for the November 19, 2015 Special Meeting was clear and complied with RCW 64.28.035(3)	8
	3. The November 19, 2015 meeting was property conducted	10
III.	CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hearst Commc'ns Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	7
<i>Meresse v. Stelma</i> , 100 Wn. App. 857, 999 P.2d 1267 (2000).....	2
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P. 2d 1383 (1994).....	5
<i>Newsom v. Miller</i> , 42 Wn.2d 727, 258 P.2d 812 (1953)	7
<i>Sandy Point Improvement Co. v. Huber</i> , 26 Wn. App. 317, 613 P.2d 160 (1980)	4
<i>White v. Wilhelm</i> , 34 Wn. App. 763, 665 P.2d 407 (1983)	4
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Communities Ass'n</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241, 317 P.3d 614 (2014).....	1, 12

Statutes

RCW 64.28.035(3)	8, 9
RCW 64.28.040	7
RCW 64.38.030(5)	7

Other Authorities

Robert's Rules of Order (Revised) § 23 (1971).....	10, 11
Wash. State Bar Ass'n, Real Property Deskbook sec. 15.21 (1979).....	4
